

original

NO. 35788-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

ROBERT BONNEVILLE aka  
WILL ELLWANGER,

Appellant,

vs.

KITSAP COUNTY,

Respondent.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
07 JUN 18 PM 1:50  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY DEPUTY

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

RUSSELL D. HAUGE  
Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney  
PHILIP BACUS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street, MS-35A  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-4992

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1

A. REBUTTAL TO APPELLANTS STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

B. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....6

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

B. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN  
DISMISSING THE APPEAL.....6

C. EVEN IF DISMISSAL UNDER CR 41 WAS IMPROPER, THE  
APPELLANT WOULD BE PRECLUDED FROM ARGUING THE  
APPEAL.....12

    1. Failure to Pay for Administrative Record.....12

    2. The Petitioner Cannot Be Heard.....13

IV. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Apostolis v. City of Seattle*, 101 Wn.App. 300, 303, 3 P.3d 198 (2000) ..6,7

*Burnett v. Spokane Ambulance*, 131 Wn.2d 484, 496, 933 P.2d 1036(1997)  
..... 15

*Cf Woodhead v. Discount Waterbeds, Inc.*, 78 Wn.App. 125, 132, 896  
P.2d 66 (1995) ..... 10

*Citizens to Preserve Pioneer Park LLC v. City of Mercer Island*, 106 Wn.  
App. 461, 467, 24 P.3d 1079 (2001) ..... 13

*Conom v. Snohomish County*, 155 Wn.2d 154, 159-163, 118 P.3d 344  
(2005).....8, 11

*Overhulse Neighborhood Association v. Thurston County*, 94 Wn.App.  
593, 597, 972 P.2d 470 (1999) ..... 13

*Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors*, 145 Wn2d  
674, 684, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002) .....6

*Schofield v. Spokane County*, 96 Wn. App. 581, 586, 980 P.2d 277 (1999)  
..... 13

*Skagit Surveyors and Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County*, 135  
Wn.2d 542, 555, 958 P.2d 962 (1998)..... 13

**Statutes**

Revised Code of Washington 36.70C.010.....9

Revised Code of Washington 36.70C.030..... 13

Revised Code of Washington 36.70C.090.....7

Revised Code of Washington 36.70C.110..... 12

Revised Code of Washington 36.70C.120..... 13

**Rules**

Kitsap County Local Rule 40(b)(6)(B)(vii)..... 12
